instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases and direct costs that

are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of Group

entities, primarily RM. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated

are mainly United States Dollar (“USD”), Renminbi (“RMB”) and Singapore Dollar

(“SGD”).

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for

working capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currencies balances (mainly in

USD, RMB and SGD) amount to RM1,985,186 (2014: RM208,307).

Company No.: 409449-A

 103

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(d) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD,

RMB and SGD, with all other variable held constant on the Group's total equity and profit for

the financial year.

Effect on profit

for the

Changes financial Effect on

in rate year equity

RM RM

30 November 2015

- USD +15% 58,423   58,423

-15% (58,423)   (58,423)

- RMB +15% 119,175   119,175

-15% (119,175)   (119,175)

- SGD +15% 28,792   28,792

-15% (28,792)   (28,792)

30 November 2014

- USD +15% (34,584)   (34,584)

-15% 34,584   34,584

- SGD +15% 354   354

-15% (354)   (354)

(e) Market Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to

market price risk arising from its investment in quoted unit trusts and investments in quoted

shares listed on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are classified as

held for trading. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

At the reporting date, if the price of the quoted unit trusts and quoted shares had been 1%